services rendered in a written agreement signed by both parties that specifies: 6 

(a) No initial or nonrefundable fee shall be charged; and 7 

(b) Fees for representation or assistance shall not include interest and shall not 8 

exceed five (5) times the one (1) month increase in benefits, not to exceed 9 

twelve thousand five hundred dollars ($12,500). 10 

(5) A person seeking to receive compensation for advising, assisting, or consulting 11 

any individual with any veterans' benefits matter or engaging in the preparation 12 

of an initial claim for a fee shall not: 13 

(a) Utilize international call centers or data centers for processing any 14